
2022 Bridgestone Tires AHRMA National Historic Cup Roadracing Series

Thunderhill Raceway Park, April 30 - May 1, 2022

Saturday April 30, 2022
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 Grand Prix + 1 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA

2 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA

3 Tim O'Mahony 1971 Honda CL175 South Colby WA

4 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA

5 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

6 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

7 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

8 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Brookdale CA

9 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

10 Allen Siekman 1968 Honda CL175 Ben Lomond CA

11 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 

12 Karen O'Mahony 1965 Honda CB160 South Colby WA

13 Anne Stark 1966 Honda CB160 Pleasanton CA

14 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA

RR 250 Grand Prix 1 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA

2 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA

3 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

4 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

5 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

6 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

RR 350 GP 1 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY

2 Walt Fulton Harley Davidson Norco CA

3 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA

4 James Korn 1967 Kawasaki A1 New Port Richey FL

RR 500 Premier 1 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY

2 Brian Larrabure 1962 Norton Manx Calabasas CA

3 Allen Siekman 1966 Honda CB450 Ben Lomond CA

RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 1 Brian Larrabure 2010 Pierobon X60 Calabasas CA

2 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI

3 Luis Chacon 2016 BMW R9T Alhambra CA

RR CB160 (EXH) 1 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

2 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA

3 Tim O'Mahony 1971 Honda CL175 South Colby WA

4 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA

5 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

6 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

7 Allen Siekman 1968 Honda CL160 Ben Lomond CA

8 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 

9 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA

10 Karen O'Mahony 1965 Honda CB160 South Colby WA

RR Class C Handshift 1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 1 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA

RR Formula 125 1 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

RR Formula 250 1 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA

RR Formula 500 1 David Roper 1974 Honda CB400F Hicksville NY

2 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC

RR Formula 750 1 Brian Filo 1972 Yamaha XS650 Livermore CA

2 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC

RR Formula Lightning 1 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA

2 Tamer Abubakr 2022 Zero SR/S San Jose CA

3 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA

RR Formula Thunder 1 Dan Wilson 2017 Ducati Panigale 1299 San Jose CA

2 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA

3 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA

4 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA

5 Ladja Sucik 2013 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

6 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO

7 Dave Moss 2000 Ducati 748 Cobb CA

8 Dmitrij Maslovskij 2012 Ducati Sacramento CA

9 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA

10 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA

11 Mathew Cannava 2015 Ducati Panigale R Soldotna AK



12 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

RR Formula Vintage 1 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA

RR Motard 1 A J Gubser 2002 KTM 520 MXC San Leandro CA

RR Next Gen Superbike 1 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Riverside CA

2 Brian Larrabure 1991 Ducati 888 Calabasas CA

3 Jim Barker 1985 Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO

RR Next Gen Superbike 2 1 Dan Wilson 2001 Suzuki TL1000R San Jose CA

2 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA

3 Brian Larrabure 1997 Ducati 996 RS Calabasas CA

4 Jim Barker 1985 Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 1 Edwin Haazer 1988 Honda CBR400RR Palo Alto CA

2 BJ Bohrer 1990 Honda CBR250RR (MC22) Laguna Niguel CA

3 Paolo Cividino 1984 Yamaha RZ350 Reno NV

4 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA

5 Chuck Burnett 1988 Honda Hawk 650 San Diego CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 1 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 1 Luke Sayer 1971 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Open Two-Stroke 1 Vince Rolleri 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Huntington Beach CA

2 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA

3 Sergio Morales Galvan 1997 Yamaha TZ250 san francisco CA

4 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA

5 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA

6 Shawn Woolery 1993 Honda NSR 250 El Cajon CA

7 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Sunol CA

8 Mark Morrow Yamaha RZ 350 Raleigh NC

9 David Dold 1998 Honda RS250 Orinda CA

RR Phillip Island Chal 1 Joe Pethoud 1984 harris F1 yamaha Portland OR

RR Pre-1940 1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

2 Gary Roper 1926 Indian Scout Medford OR

RR Sound of Singles 1 1 Norbert Katona 2010 KTM 690 SMC Tracy CA

RR Sound of Singles 2 1 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

2 Jim Barker 1997 Yamaha MZ Skorpion Steamboat Springs CO

RR Sound of Singles 3 1 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA

2 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

3 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ

4 Lorraine Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ125 Sunol CA

5 Kurt Hipp 2015 KTM RC 390 Napa CA

6 Rob Baggaley 2015 KTM RC390R Castaic CA

7 Nick Taylor 1993 Honda RS125RF Independence OR 

8 David Stark 2004 Honda RS125R Pleasanton CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 1 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA

2 Dan Wilson 2017 Ducati Panigale 1299 San Jose CA

3 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA

4 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA

5 Ladja Sucik 2013 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

6 Dmitrij Maslovskij 2012 Ducati Sacramento CA

7 Craig Grantham 2017 Ducati Panigale 1199 RS Roseville CA

8 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

9 Dave Moss 2000 Ducati 748 Cobb CA

RR Sound of Thunder 2 1 Ladja Sucik 2013 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

2 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO

3 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA

4 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA

5 Frank Sindermann 2022 KTM RC8C Suisun City CA

6 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

7 David Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ250 Pleasanton CA

8 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Sunol CA

9 Shawn Woolery 1993 Honda NSR 250 El Cajon CA

10 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI

11 John Irvine 1975 Rotax 175 Santa Ana CA

12 Luis Chacon 2016 BMW R9T Alhambra CA

RR Sound of Thunder 3 1 Jay Kinberger 2018 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Vallejo CA

2 BJ Bohrer 1991 Honda Hawk Gt (RC31) Laguna Niguel CA

3 Michael Jarrard 2020 Honda NSF 250 Capitola CA

4 Norman Smith 2021 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Santa Rosa CA

RR Sound of Thunder 4 1 Lisa Kinberger 2015 Yamaha YZFR3 Vallejo CA

2 Paolo Cividino 2016 KTM RC390 Reno NV

3 Stephen Gillen 2016 Kawasaki Ninja 300 Avondale AZ

4 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

5 Kurt Hipp Honda SL350 Napa CA

6 Rob Baggaley 2015 KTM RC390R Castaic CA

7 Mark Duewel 2010 Kawasaki Ninja 250R Folsom CA



RR Sportsman 350 1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA

2 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca

3 Brian Filo 1972 Honda CB350 Livermore CA

4 Joseph Wright 1971 Honda CL350 Bellevue WA

5 Andy Davis 1972 Honda Cl350 Klamath Falls OR

6 Luke Sayer 1972 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Sportsman 500 1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA

2 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca

3 Joseph Wright 1971 Honda CL350 Bellevue WA

RR Sportsman 750 1 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA

2 Anthony Starros 1970 Yamaha XS-1A Los Angeles CA

3 Gary Swan 1971 Honda TTR350 Mission Hills CA

RR Vint. SB HW - Vint Cup 1 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Riverside CA

2 Darrin Gauvin 1981 Honda CB900F Camarillo CA

3 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA

4 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA

RR Vint. SB LW. 1 Ed Milich 1980 Moto Guzzi V65 pacifica CA

RR Vint. SB MW 1 Ed Milich 1980 Ducati Pantah pacifica CA

SC Formula Classic (SC4) 1 Dave Kaechele + Vaden, J 2020 BMW Sidecar Sandy OR

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 1 Roy Janes Windall F2 El Dorado Hills CA

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 1 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2017 Yamaha Sidecar Friday Harbor WA

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 1 Wade Boyd + Lindauer, E 2006 Suzuki F2 sidecar San Francisco CA

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 1 Stephen Aretz + Maney, M 1972 BMW 75/5 largo FL



Sunday May 1, 2022
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 Grand Prix + 1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA

2 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA

3 Tim O'Mahony 1971 Honda CL175 South Colby WA

4 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

5 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

6 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

7 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA

8 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Brookdale CA

9 Allen Siekman 1968 Honda CL175 Ben Lomond CA

10 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 

11 Karen O'Mahony 1965 Honda CB160 South Colby WA

12 Samantha Doffo 1968 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA

RR 250 Grand Prix 1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA

2 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

3 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

4 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

5 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA

RR 350 GP 1 Walt Fulton Harley Davidson Norco CA

2 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY

3 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA

RR 500 Premier 1 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY

2 Brian Larrabure 1962 Norton Manx Calabasas CA

3 Allen Siekman 1966 Honda CB450 Ben Lomond CA

RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 1 Brian Larrabure 2010 Pierobon X60 Calabasas CA

2 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI

3 Luis Chacon 2016 BMW R9T Alhambra CA

RR CB160 (EXH) 1 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA

2 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

3 Tim O'Mahony 1971 Honda CL175 South Colby WA

4 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA

5 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Brookdale CA

6 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

7 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA

8 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 

9 Allen Siekman 1968 Honda CL160 Ben Lomond CA

10 Karen O'Mahony 1965 Honda CB160 South Colby WA

11 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA

12 Samantha Doffo 1968 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA

RR Class C Handshift 1 Gary Roper Velocette MAC Medford OR

2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 1 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA

RR Formula 125 1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA

2 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

3 Michael Enns 1972 Yamaha CS5 Reedley CA

RR Formula 250 1 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA

2 James Korn 1967 Kawasaki A1 New Port Richey FL

RR Formula 500 1 David Roper 1974 Honda CB400F Hicksville NY

RR Formula 750 1 Brian Filo 1972 Yamaha XS650 Livermore CA

RR Formula Lightning 1 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA

2 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA

RR Formula Thunder 1 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA

2 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA

3 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA

4 Ladja Sucik 2013 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

5 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO

6 Dave Moss 2000 Ducati 748 Cobb CA

7 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA

8 Mathew Cannava 2015 Ducati Panigale R Soldotna AK

9 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

DQ Dmitrij Maslovskij 2012 Ducati Sacramento CA

RR Formula Vintage 1 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA

RR Next Gen Superbike 1 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Riverside CA

2 Brian Larrabure 1991 Ducati 888 Calabasas CA

3 Jim Barker 1985 Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO

RR Next Gen Superbike 2 1 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA

2 Brian Larrabure 1997 Ducati 996 RS Calabasas CA

3 Jim Barker 1985 Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 1 BJ Bohrer 1990 Honda CBR250RR (MC22) Laguna Niguel CA



2 Edwin Haazer 1988 Honda CBR400RR Palo Alto CA

3 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA

4 Chuck Burnett 1988 Honda Hawk 650 San Diego CA

5 Paolo Cividino 1984 Yamaha RZ350 Reno NV

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 1 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 1 Luke Sayer 1971 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Open Two-Stroke 1 Vince Rolleri 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Huntington Beach CA

2 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA

3 Sergio Morales Galvan 1997 Yamaha TZ250 san francisco CA

4 Jonathan Schendel Hemet CA

5 Shawn Woolery 1993 Honda NSR 250 El Cajon CA

6 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Sunol CA

7 David Dold 1998 Honda RS250 Orinda CA

RR Pre-1940 1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

2 Gary Roper 1926 Indian Scout Medford OR

RR Sound of Singles 1 1 Norbert Katona 2010 KTM 690 SMC Tracy CA

RR Sound of Singles 2 1 Jim Barker 1997 Yamaha MZ Skorpion Steamboat Springs CO

2 Nick Taylor 1993 Honda RS125RF Independence OR 

RR Sound of Singles 3 1 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA

2 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA

3 Lorraine Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ125 Sunol CA

4 Kurt Hipp 2015 KTM RC 390 Napa CA

5 Rob Baggaley 2015 KTM RC390R Castaic CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 1 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA

2 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA

3 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO

4 Craig Grantham 2017 Ducati Panigale 1199 RS Roseville CA

5 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

RR Sound of Thunder 2 1 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO

2 Ladja Sucik 2013 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

3 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA

4 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA

5 Tamer Abubakr 2022 Zero SR/S San Jose CA

6 Frank Sindermann 2022 KTM RC8C Suisun City CA

7 Craig Pascucci 2020 Triumph 765 Moto2 San Diego CA

8 Shawn Woolery 1993 Honda NSR 250 El Cajon CA

9 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Sunol CA

10 John Irvine 1975 Rotax 175 Santa Ana CA

11 Luis Chacon 2016 BMW R9T Alhambra CA

RR Sound of Thunder 3 1 BJ Bohrer 1991 Honda Hawk Gt (RC31) Laguna Niguel CA

2 Michael Jarrard 2020 Honda NSF 250 Capitola CA

3 Norman Smith 2021 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Santa Rosa CA

DQ Jay Kinberger 2018 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Vallejo CA

RR Sound of Thunder 4 1 Lisa Kinberger 2015 Yamaha YZFR3 Vallejo CA

2 Paolo Cividino 2016 KTM RC390 Reno NV

3 Stephen Gillen 2016 Kawasaki Ninja 300 Avondale AZ

4 Kurt Hipp Honda SL350 Napa CA

5 Mark Duewel 2010 Kawasaki Ninja 250R Folsom CA

RR Sportsman 350 1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA

2 Brian Filo 1972 Honda CB350 Livermore CA

3 Joseph Wright 1971 Honda CL350 Bellevue WA

4 Andy Davis 1972 Honda Cl350 Klamath Falls OR

5 Gary Swan 1971 Honda TTR350 Mission Hills CA

6 Luke Sayer 1972 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

7 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca

RR Sportsman 500 1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA

2 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca

3 Joseph Wright 1971 Honda CL350 Bellevue WA

RR Sportsman 750 1 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA

DQ Anthony Starros 1970 Yamaha XS-1A Los Angeles CA

RR Vint. SB HW - Vint Cup 1 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Riverside CA

2 Darrin Gauvin 1981 Honda CB900F Camarillo CA

3 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA

RR Vint. SB LW. 1 Ed Milich 1980 Moto Guzzi V65 pacifica CA

RR Vint. SB MW 1 Ed Milich 1980 Ducati Pantah pacifica CA

SC Formula Classic (SC4) 1 Dave Kaechele + Vaden, J 2020 BMW Sidecar Sandy OR

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 1 Roy Janes + Ots, H Windall F2 El Dorado Hills CA

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 1 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2017 Yamaha Sidecar Friday Harbor WA

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 1 Wade Boyd + Lindauer, E 2006 Suzuki F2 sidecar San Francisco CA

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 1 Stephen Aretz + Maney, M 1972 BMW 75/5 largo FL


